State of California **Department of Parks and Recreation**

2020010316

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM:

Department of Parks and Recreation

7806 Folsom-Auburn Road

Folsom, CA 95630

PROJECT TITLE: Issue Right of Entry Permit to AT&T for Fiberoptic Line Installation

LOCATION: Marshall Gold Discovery State Historic Park COUNTY: El Dorado

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Issue a temporary right of entry permit to AT&T for the purpose of installing a fiberoptic line along Monument Road within Marshall Gold Discovery SHP. Work will:

- Comply with all State and Federal environmental laws, including but not limited to the Endangered Species Act, California Environmental Quality Act, Section 5024 of the Public Resources Code, and all conditions identified in the Right of Entry Permit; and
- Be coordinated with the Gold Field District's staff as identified in the Right of Entry Permit.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Gold Fields District

EXEMPT STATUS:

Categorical Exemption

Class: 5

Section:

15305

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of issuance of temporary right of entry permit and easement included as "issuance of temporary use permits" and "issuance of easements" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities, in accordance with CCR § 15300.4.

CONTACT: Jim Micheaels, Gold Fields District

PHONE: (916) 988-0205

EMAIL: jim.micheaels@parks.ca.gov

Jason De Wall, District Superintendent

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JAN 22 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE